
                                  
 

1200 WILMETTE AVENUE 
WILMETTE, ILLINOIS 60091-0040 

 
MEETING AGENDA 

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
 

February 21, 2024 
7:00 p.m. 

Council Chambers 
 
I. Call to Order 
 
II. 2024-Z-04 1001 Lake Avenue – Request to Table to March 6, 2024 
 

A request by Healy Rice, architect, for a 4.63’ side yard adjoining a street parking pad 
setback variation and a 34.06 square foot (1.58%) rear yard paving impervious surface 
coverage variation to permit the retention of a parking pad and patio 

 
III. 2024-Z-08 1315 Forest Avenue 
 

A request by Christopher Bertucci for a special use for an accessory structure in excess of 
200 square feet, a 5.8’ west side yard setback variation, a 3.8’ east side yard setback 
variation, a 112.78 square foot (33.7%) rear yard structure impervious surface coverage 
variation, and a 47.13 square foot (14.08%) rear yard total impervious surface coverage 
variation to permit the construction of an accessory structure 
 

IV. 2024-Z-10 3232 Lake Avenue 
 

A request by Edens Plaza SC Owner LLC and Edens Plaza BB Owner LLC for a 49.5’ side 
yard adjoining Skokie Boulevard dumpster enclosure setback variation to permit a new 
dumpster enclosure 

 
V. 2024-Z-09 901 Ridge Road 
 

A request by Robert Madrigal for a 2 space parking variation to permit the operation of a 
small medical clinic 

 
VI. 2024-Z-06 3632 Lake Avenue 

 
A request by 3632 W Lake, LLC, for an expansion of a special use for a 
warehouse/distribution use, a 4.5’ east side yard setback variation (Unit P), a 4.5’ east side 
yard setback (Unit Q), a 19.15’ rear yard (north) setback variation (Unit Q), a 15.0’ west 
side yard setback variation (Unit R), a 10.54’ west side yard setback variation (Unit T), a 



                                  

15.0’ west side yard setback variation (Unit U), and a 3.5’ side yard parking space setback 
variation to permit the installation of 7 additional storage structures  
 

VII. 2024-Z-07 3207 Lake Avenue, Suite 8A 
 

A request by TF Deluxe, LLC, for a special use to operate a limited service restaurant 
(Jersey Mike’s) 

 
VIII. 2024-Z-11 3207 Lake Avenue, Suites 11A-13A 
 

A request by Aleksander Radovic for a special use operate a medical/dental clinic, large 
(Lake Pointe Urgent Care)  
 

IX. Approval of the December 6, 2023 Meeting Minutes 
 
X. Approval of the December 20, 2023 Meeting Minutes 
 
XI.  Public Comment 
 
XII. Adjournment 

 
 

NOTE:  The Chairman reserves the right to alter the order of the published agenda if he 
deems a change necessary. 

 
If you are a person with a disability and need special accommodations to participate in and/or attend 

a Village of Wilmette public meeting, please notify the Village Manager’s Office at 
(847) 853-7509 or TDD 7-1-1 as soon as possible. 

 
For additional information, please call (847) 853-7511, the Village Clerk’s Office. 



REPORT TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
FROM THE 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 
 

 
Case Number: 2024-Z-08 
 
 
Property: 1315 Forest Avenue 
   
 
Zoning District: R1-H, Single-Family Detached Residence 
 
 
Applicant: Christopher Bertucci 
 
 
Nature of Application: Request a special use for an accessory structure in excess of 

200 square feet, a 5.8’ west side yard setback variation, a 
3.8’ east side yard setback variation, a 112.78 square foot 
(33.7%) rear yard structure impervious surface coverage 
variation, and a 47.13 square foot (14.08%) rear yard total 
impervious surface coverage variation to permit the 
construction of an accessory structure 

 
 
Applicable Provisions of 
the Zoning Ordinance: Section 5.3 
 Section 5.4  
 Section 8.3 
 Section 8.3.E 
 Section 13.4.A.6 
 
   
Hearing Date: February 21, 2024 
 
       
Date of Application: December 27, 2024 
 
 
Notices: Notice of public hearing to the applicant, January 30, 2024.  

Notice of public hearing published in the Wilmette Life, 
February 1, 2024. Posted on the property, January 30, 2024. 
Affidavit of compliance with notice requirements dated 
February 7, 2024. 

 
 
Report Prepared By: Lisa Roberts, AICP 
 Deputy Director of Community Development 
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STAFF INFORMATION AS PRESENTED TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
 
Description of Property 
 
The Subject Property is located on the south side of Forest Avenue approximately 180’ west of 
13th Street. The Subject Property is irregular in shape with 68.0’ of frontage on Forest Avenue 
and a lot depth of 152.09’. The property is 6,726.82 square feet in area. The property is improved 
with a two-story house and attached one-car garage. 
 
To the north and east are properties zoned R1-H, Single-Family Detached Residence, and 
improved with single-family homes. To the west and south is property zoned R1-H, Single-
Family Detached Residence, and improved with Wilmette Fire Station #26. 
 
Proposal 
 
The petitioner proposes to construct an accessory structure. The proposed structure is triangular 
in shape, measuring 17.0’ x 29.0’ and 246.5 square feet in area. The structure is 11.42’ in height. 
Because the Zoning Ordinance requires that accessory structures (other than detached garages, 
and beach, boat, and pool houses) in excess of 200 square feet be considered a special use, special 
use approval is required. 
 
The structure is proposed with a 1.0’ west side yard setback and a 3.0’ east side yard setback. 
Because the Zoning Ordinance requires a minimum side yard setback of 6.8’, a 5.8’ west side 
yard setback variation is required. Because the Zoning Ordinance requires a minimum side yard 
setback of 6.8’, a 3.8’ east side yard setback variation is required. 
 
The proposed structure with associated hardscape results in a rear yard structure impervious 
surface coverage of 229.9 square feet and a rear yard total impervious surface coverage of 247.9 
square feet. Because the Zoning Ordinance limits rear yard structure impervious surface coverage 
to 117.12 square feet (30%), a 112.78 square foot (33.7%) rear yard structure impervious surface 
coverage variation is required. Because the Zoning Ordinance limits rear yard total impervious 
surface coverage variation to 200.77 square feet (60%), a 47.13 square foot (14.08%) rear yard 
total impervious surface coverage variation is required. 
 
The proposed accessory structure conforms to the height, lot coverage, and floor area 
requirements of the Zoning Ordinance. 
 
Requirement Required Existing Proposed 
Accessory Structure East Setback 6.8’ 3.92’* 3.0’* 
Accessory Structure West Setback 6.8’ est 3’* 1.0’* 
 

Rear Yard Impervious Surface Calculations 
Rear Yard = 334.62 square feet 

 
334.62 s.f. x .6 = 200.77 s.f. permitted total rear yard impervious surface coverage 

Proposed total impervious surface coverage = 247.9 s.f.* 
200.77 – 247.9 = 47.13 s.f. rear yard total impervious surface coverage variation 
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334.62 s.f. x .35 = 117.12 s.f. permitted rear yard structure impervious surface coverage 
Proposed structure impervious coverage = 229.9* 

117.12 – 229.9 = 112.78 s.f. rear yard structure coverage variation 
 
* Non-conforming 
 
Other Accessory Structure Special Use Requests (Excluding Detached Garages) 
 
1326 Wilmette Avenue Case 2022-Z-57 ZBA: Deny VB: Granted 
Revised request for a special use special use for an accessory structure in excess of 200 square feet to 
permit the construction of an accessory structure (shed) 
 
924 Forest Avenue Case 2022-Z-48 ZBA: Deny VB: Withdrawn 
Request for a special use to permit an accessory structure in excess of 200 square feet, a variation 
to allow the installation of an accessory structure on a lot without a principal structure, a 2.42’ 
accessory structure height variation (roof), and a 4.42’ accessory structure height variation 
(chimney) to permit the construction of an accessory structure and fence without a principal 
structure 
 
911 Michigan Avenue Case 2022-Z-22 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Revised request for an expansion of a special use for a social club or lodge, a special use to permit 
an accessory structure in excess of 200 square feet, a 26,986.06 square foot (32.2%) total floor area 
variation, a 2.5’ accessory structure height variation (parapet), a 7.16’ accessory structure height 
variation (chimney), and a 5.3’ accessory structure separation variation to permit the construction 
of an open pavilion on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
3434 Illinois Road Case 2022-Z-20 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a special use for an educational facility, secondary, and a special use to permit an 
accessory structure in excess of 200 square feet to permit the installation and use of an educational 
garden 
 
1 Indian Hill Road Case 2019-Z-35 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Revised request for a variation to permit the expansion of legal non-conforming uses (Club and 
Golf Course), a 25.0’ north side yard adjoining a street setback variation (equipment 
wash/storage), a 30.0’ rear yard of a double-frontage lot setback variation (dumpster pad), a 
41.37’ north side yard adjoining a street setback variation (loading), a special use for three 
accessory buildings each in excess of 200 square feet, a 2,028.25 square foot south side yard 
adjoining a street impervious surface variation, a 2,631.1 square foot north side yard adjoining a 
street impervious surface variation, a 2.0’ fence height variation, and a fence openness variation 
to permit the construction of a one-story employee center, a one-story equipment wash building, 
parking lot, and other site improvements 
 
2601 Old Glenview Road Case 2016-Z-50 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a special use to expand an existing special use (social club or lodge), a special use for 
an accessory structure in excess of 200 square feet, a special use for more than 3 detached 
accessory structures, a variation from the requirement that accessory structures not have a 
basement, a 23.75’ accessory structure height variation, a 13.08’ accessory structure height 
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variation, a 6.58’ light pole height variation, and a variation from the requirement that lights be 
designed with fully shielded luminaires for the replacement of a paddle tennis court warming hut 
and to relocate existing and add new lighted paddle tennis courts 
 
Other Rear Yard Impervious Surface Coverage Variations 
 
3041 Iroquois Road Case 2023-Z-52 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a special use for a swimming pool and a 116.27 square foot (12.01%) structure 
impervious surface coverage variation to permit the installation of an in-ground pool 
 
920 Sheridan Road Case 2023-Z-45 ZBA: Deny VB: Withdrawn 
Request for a special use for a detached garage in excess of 600 square feet, a special use for a pool 
house/cabana in excess of 300 square feet, a 386.09 square foot (19.3%) rear yard total impervious 
surface coverage variation, and a 501.89 square foot (25.09%) rear yard structure impervious 
surface coverage variation to permit the construction of a detached garage and pool house/cabana 
 
933 Elmwood Avenue Case 2023-Z-39 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 4.5’ side yard garage setback variation, an 11.5’ combined side yard garage setback 
variation, a 151.36 square foot total (40.0%) rear yard impervious surface variation, a 264.88 
square foot (70.0%) rear yard pavement impervious surface coverage variation, and a variation 
from the requirement that parking surfaces be improved with a hard-surfaced, all-weather, dustless 
material to permit the construction of a one-car detached carport and drive 
 
101 16th Street Case 2023-Z-36 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 120.27 square foot (2.76%) lot coverage variation, a 1.05’ side yard adjoining a street 
garage setback variation, a 0.5’ side yard garage setback variation, a 1.0’ rear yard garage setback 
variation, 139.4 square foot (16.0%) rear yard total impervious surface coverage variation, and a 
223.15 square foot (25.61%) rear yard structure impervious surface coverage variation to permit 
the construction of a detached two-car garage 
 
429 Maple Avenue Case 2023-Z-16 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 174.5 square foot (11.63%) rear yard total impervious surface coverage variation and 
a 140.5 square foot (9.36%) rear yard paving impervious surface coverage variation to permit the 
construction of a detached garage as part of new home construction 
 
917 Greenwood Avenue Case 2023-Z-05 ZBA: Grant  VB: Granted 
Request for a special use for detached garages in excess of 600 square feet, a 0.16’rear yard 
outdoor kitchen setback variation, a 1.75’ rear yard wall setback variation, a 3.0’ wall height 
variation, a 6.71 decibel generator variation, a 22.41 square foot (0.53%) rear yard pavement 
impervious surface coverage variation, and a 138.99 square foot (3.29%) rear yard total 
impervious surface coverage variation to permit the retention of a detached garage, patio, grill 
island, and wall and the relocation of a generator 
 
815 16th Street Case 2022-Z-42 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a special use for a detached garage in excess of 600 square feet, 0.16’ rear yard garage 
setback variation, a 107.34 square foot (6.1%) rear yard total impervious surface coverage 
variation, a 49.07 square foot (2.79%) rear yard structure impervious surface coverage variation, 
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a 4.42’ detached garage height variation, and a variation to permit the retention of a non-
conforming detached garage upon demolition of the principal structure to permit the retention of 
a legal non-conforming garage and new rear yard paving 
 
753 12th Street Case 2022-Z-23 ZBA: Grant VB: Withdrawn 
Request for a 1.0’ rear yard garage setback variation, a 2.0’ rear yard garage setback variation, a 
239.0 square foot (15.93%) rear yard total impervious surface coverage variation, and a 249.0 
square foot (16.6%) rear yard paved impervious surface coverage variation to permit the 
construction of a detached one-car garage 
 
1522 Maple Avenue Case 2021-Z-36 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 43.1 square foot (3.8%) rear yard structure impervious surface coverage variation 
to permit the construction of a detached two-car garage 
 
200 Catalpa Place Case 2021-Z-26 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 78.48 square foot (1.4%) lot coverage variation, a 232.39 square foot (4.16%) total 
floor area variation, and a 46.25 square foot (4.11%) rear yard structure impervious surface 
coverage variation to permit the construction of a two-car detached garage 
 
1605 Elmwood Avenue Case 2021-Z-02  ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 2.49’ side yard setback variation, a 1.0’ combined side yard setback variation, a 
26.8 square foot (2.82%) rear yard total impervious surface coverage variation, and a 160.8 
square foot (16.89%) rear yard structure impervious surface coverage variation to permit the 
construction of a two-story addition, window modifications on the existing home, and detached 
garage on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
1239 Gregory Avenue Case 2020-Z-26 ZBA: Withdrawn 
Request for a 75.39 square foot (4.31%) rear yard total impervious surface coverage variation 
and a 151.38 square foot (8.65%) rear yard pavement impervious surface coverage variation to 
permit the construction of a parking pad 
 
802 Lake Avenue Case 2019-Z-34 ZBA: Deny VB: Withdrawn 
Request for a 356.27 square foot (14.22%) rear yard pavement impervious surface coverage 
variation to permit the expansion of an approved driveway 
 
204 9th Street Case 2019-Z-25 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 119.3 square foot (7.48%) rear yard pavement impervious surface coverage 
variation and a 40.8 square foot (2.56%) rear yard total impervious surface coverage variation to 
permit the construction of a detached two-car garage 
 
611 9th Street Case 2019-Z-11 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 10.6’ rear yard deck setback variation, a 4.6’ rear yard parking pad setback 
variation, a 106.04 square foot (7.07%) rear yard structure impervious surface coverage variation, 
and a 32.57 square foot (2.17%) rear yard total impervious surface coverage variation to permit 
the construction of a new deck and a new parking pad 
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127 16th Street Case 2019-Z-10 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 204.61 square foot (3.75%) lot coverage variation and a 57.87 square foot (5.31%) 
rear yard structure impervious surface coverage variation to permit the construction of a new 
detached two-car garage 
 
106 16th Street Case 2018-Z-49 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 0.5’ side yard window well setback variation, a 5.0’ side yard air conditioner 
setback variation, a 154.65 square foot (24.74%) rear yard structure impervious surface coverage 
variation, and a 141.75 square foot (22.68%) rear yard total impervious surface coverage 
variation to permit the construction of a new home 
 
431 9th Street Case 2018-Z-40 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 90.0 square foot (9.0%) rear yard structure impervious surface coverage variation 
 
106 16th Street Case 2018-Z-26 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 24.5 square foot (0.78%) total floor area variation, 1.69’ combined side yard 
setback variation, a 0.41’ combined side yard eave setback variation, a 3.43 square foot (0.55%) 
rear yard structure impervious surface coverage variation, a 5.0’ side yard air conditioner 
condenser setback variation, a variation to allow the expansion and relocation of windows in a 
non-conforming wall, and a variation to the requirement that a new home provide two enclosed 
parking spaces to permit the construction of a substantial addition and remodel that is classified 
as a new home and the retention of an existing one-car detached garage 
 
1428 Wilmette Avenue Case 2018-Z-21 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 2.0’ side yard garage setback variation and a 188.5 square foot (26.74%) rear yard 
pavement impervious surface coverage variation to permit the construction of a detached two-
car garage 
 
500 Gregory Avenue Case 2017-Z-50 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 225.5 square foot (21.68%) rear yard pavement impervious surface coverage 
variation and a 193.5 square foot (18.61%) rear yard total impervious surface coverage variation 
to permit the construction of a patio 
 
516 Linden Avenue  Case 2017-Z-32 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 1.37’ side yard garage setback variation, a 1.98’ rear yard garage setback variation, 
a 0.37’ side yard garage eave setback variation, a 0.98’ rear yard garage eave setback variation, 
a 5.0’ side yard parking space setback variation, a 3.32’ rear yard parking space setback variation, 
a 165.16 square foot (8.42%) rear yard pavement impervious surface coverage variation, and an 
81.16 square foot (4.14%) rear yard total impervious surface coverage variation to permit the 
construction of a replacement detached garage and replacement parking pad 
 
121 Dupee Place Case 2017-Z-11 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for an 85.8 square foot (8.48%) rear yard structure impervious surface coverage variation 
to permit the construction of a detached two-car garage 
 
3027 Greenleaf Avenue Case 2016-Z-59 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 360.91 square foot (6.82%) lot coverage variation, a 109.56 square foot (10.35%) 
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rear yard structure impervious surface coverage variation, and a 3.0 square foot (0.28%) rear yard 
total impervious surface coverage variation to permit the construction detached two-car garage 
 
108 3rd Street Case 2016-Z-35 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 55.7 square foot (5.07%) rear yard structure impervious surface coverage variation 
to allow the construction of a detached two-car garage 
 
1359 Ashland Avenue Case 2016-Z-33 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 136.87 square foot (1.5%) total floor area variation and a 161.35 square foot 
(8.84%) rear yard total impervious surface coverage variation to allow the construction of a 
detached two-car garage on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
1809 Wilmette Avenue Case 2016-Z-26 ZBA: Deny VB: Granted 
Request for a 54.02 square foot (0.87%) total floor area variation, a 1.1’ side yard garage setback 
variation, a 5.0’ rear yard parking pad setback variation, a 2.0’ parking space depth variation, a 
52.46 square foot (4.22%) rear yard total impervious surface coverage variation, and a 45.62 
square foot (3.67%) rear yard structure impervious surface coverage variation to permit the 
retention of a detached two-car garage and parking pad 
 
Zoning Ordinance Provisions Involved 
 
Section 5.3 outlines the special use procedures. 
 
Section 5.4 outlines the variation procedures. 
 
Section 8.3 references Table 8-2, which establishes a minimum side yard setback of 6.8’ and a rear 
yard setback of 30.42’ on the Subject Property. 
 
Section 8.3.E. establishes a rear yard total impervious surface coverage maximum of 200.77 square 
feet (60%) and a rear yard structure impervious surface coverage maximum of 117.12 square feet 
(30%) on the Subject Property. 
 
Section 13.4.A.6 limits the maximum area of a detached accessory structure to no more than 200.0 
s.f. 
 
Action Required 
 
Move to recommend granting a request for a special use for an accessory structure in excess of 
200 square feet, a 5.8’ west side yard setback variation, a 3.8’ east side yard setback variation, a 
112.78 square foot (33.7%) rear yard structure impervious surface coverage variation, and a 
47.13 square foot (14.08%) rear yard total impervious surface coverage variation to permit the 
construction of an accessory structure at 1315 Forest Avenue in accordance with the plans 
submitted. The Zoning Board must determine if the special use should run with the land or the 
use. 
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(After the vote on the request) 
Move to authorize the chairman to prepare the report and recommendation for the Zoning Board 
of Appeals for case number 2024-Z-08. 
 
CASE FILE DOCUMENTS 
 
  Doc. No.     Documents  
 
 Location Maps And Plans 
 
  1.0 Zoning Map 
  1.1 GIS Map 
  1.2 Sidwell Tax Map 
  1.3 Plat of Survey 
  1.4 Site Plan 
  1.5 Floor Plan 
  1.6 North Elevation 
  1.7 East Elevation 
  1.8 South Elevation 
  1.9 West Elevation 
  1.10 Building Section 
 
 Written Correspondence and Documentation 
 
  2.0 Completed application form 
  2.1 Letter of application 
  2.2 Proof of ownership 
  2.3 Notice of Public Hearing as prepared for the petitioner, dated 

January 30, 2024 
  2.4 Notice of Public Hearing as published in the Wilmette Life, 

February 1, 2024 
  2.5 Certificate of publication 
  2.6 Certificate of posting, dated January 30, 2024 
  2.7 Affidavit of compliance with notice requirements, filed by 

applicant February 7, 2024 
 



































REPORT TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
FROM THE 

DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 
 
 

Case Number: 2024-Z-10 
 
 
Property: 3232 Lake Avenue 
 
 
Zoning District: PCD-1, Planned Commercial Development District 
 
 
Applicant: Edens Plaza SC Owner LLC and  
 Edens Plaza BB Owner LLC 
 
 
Nature of Application: Request for a 49.5’ side yard adjoining Skokie Boulevard 

dumpster enclosure setback variation to permit a new 
dumpster enclosure 

 
 
Applicable Provisions of 
the Zoning Ordinance: Section 5.4 
 Section 11.3 
 
 
Hearing Date: February 21, 2024 
 
 
Date of Application: January 9, 2024 
 
 
Notices: Notice of public hearing to the applicant, January 30, 2024. 

Notice of Public Hearing published in the Wilmette Life, 
February 1, 2024. Posted on the property, January 30, 2024. 
Affidavit of compliance with notice requirements dated 
February 6, 2024. 

 
 
Report Prepared By: Lisa Roberts, AICP 
 Deputy Director of Community Development 
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STAFF INFORMATION AS PRESENTED TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
 
Description of Property 
 
The Subject Property is Edens Plaza, located at the northwest corner of Lake Avenue and Skokie 
Boulevard. The property has approximately 612’ of frontage on Lake Avenue and approximately 
1,330’ of frontage on Skokie Boulevard. The Edens Expressway borders the property to the north 
and west. The property is 19.72 acres in area. The property is improved with the Edens Plaza 
shopping center, which consists of four one- and two-story commercial buildings. 

 
To the south are Westlake Plaza and Edens Bank, consisting of four commercial buildings, zoned 
PCD-3, Planned Commercial District 3. To the east are the Chalet Nursery and Garden Shop and an 
office building zoned OR, Office Research. Also to the east are the Skokie Valley Baptist Church 
and single-family residences zoned R1-A, Single-Family Detached Residence. 
 
Proposal 
 
The petitioner proposes to relocate an existing dumpster enclosure by Panda Express and Five 
Guys to a new location along Skokie Boulevard behind Building 3 (where Corner Bakery is 
located). The enclosure is proposed with a 25.5’ setback from the lot line adjoining Skokie 
Boulevard. Because the Zoning Ordinance requires a 75.0’ setback from Skokie Boulevard, a 
49.5’ side yard adjoining Skokie Boulevard dumpster enclosure setback variation is required. 
 
The proposed enclosure measures 18.0’ x 27.0’ and consists of a wall 7.0’ in height. The 
appearance of the dumpster enclosure was approved for an Appearance Review Certificate by 
the Appearance Review Commission at their meeting on August 7, 2023. 
 
Requirement Minimum Proposed 
Skokie Boulevard Setback 75.0’ 25.5’* 
 
* Non-conforming 
 
Other Requests at the Subject Property 
 
3232 Lake Avenue Case 2023-Z-46 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 3.0 foot-candle illumination variation to permit the replacement of light fixtures on 
existing poles 
 
3232 Lake Avenue Case 2022-Z-13 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for an approximately 3,000 square foot floor area and a 5.0’ height variation to permit 
the installation of new building overhangs, building cladding, and a clerestory to facilitate a new 
retail occupant (Wayfair) 
 
3232 Lake Avenue Case 2018-Z-38 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a special use for a medical clinic, large to permit a pediatric center 
 
  



 Case 2024-Z-10 
 3232 Lake Avenue 

3 
 

3232 Lake Avenue Case 2016-Z-24 ZBA: Grant VB: Withdrawn 
Request for a special use for a limited service restaurant (Chipotle Mexican Grill) 
 
3232 Lake Avenue Case 2016-Z-01 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 14,727.11 square foot (1.7%) total floor area variation to permit two one-story 
additions (Note: these additions were not built) 
 
3232 Lake Avenue Case 2010-Z-29 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a limited service restaurant special use and a 15 space parking variation to permit a 
limited service restaurant (Five Guys) 
 
3232 Lake Avenue Case 2006-Z-28 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 4,788.87 square foot (0.56% of lot area – 1.39% of permitted area) total floor area 
variation and a 23 space parking variation to permit the expansion of the Edens Plaza Shopping 
Center to accommodate the establishment of a grocery store (Fresh Market) on the property 
 
3232 Lake Avenue Case 2005-Z-57 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a special use to allow the establishment of a limited service restaurant (ice cream 
shop) 
 
3232 Lake Avenue Case 2003-Z-13 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a special use to allow the establishment of a fast- food restaurant (Ranch 1 chicken 
sandwiches), a variation to allow a fast-food restaurant within 300’ of another fast-food 
restaurant and a 7 space parking variation 
 
3232 Lake Avenue Case 2001-Z-26 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a fourteen space parking variation to allow the establishment of a restaurant 
 
3232 Lake Avenue Case 2001-Z-13 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a one space parking variation, a variation to allow a fast-food restaurant to be located 
within 300' of another fast-food restaurant and a special use to establish and operate a fast- food 
restaurant 
 
3232 Lake Avenue Case 1998-Z-05 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a special use to allow the installation of a personal wireless telecommunications 
facility. 
 
3232 Lake Avenue Case 1997-Z-67 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a special use to allow the establishment of a fast food/carry-out restaurant (Provence 
Market) 
 
3232 Lake Avenue Case 1994-Z-67 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a special use to permit outdoor seating accessory to a restaurant and an 8 space 
parking variation to permit outdoor dining (La Madeleine Restaurant) 
 
3232 Lake Avenue Case 1994-Z-38 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a special use to permit the operation of three fast food restaurants and a variation to 
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allow three fast food restaurants within 300’ of each other 
 
3232 Lake Avenue Case 1993-Z-56 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a variation to lower the required parking ratio for the subject use from 5 parking 
spaces per 1,000 square feet of gross leasable area (or 1 parking space per 200 square feet of 
gross leasable area) to 4.5 parking spaces per 1,000 square feet of gross leasable area (or  parking 
space per 222.2 square feet of gross leasable area), a 4’ variation to the requirement that parking 
spaces be no closer than 5’ from the lot line adjoining Edens Expressway, a variation to the 
requirement that every tenant space of less than 10,000 square feet have on loading space, a 
variation to waive the requirement that wheelstops be provided in the parking lot, a 7.4% front 
yard impervious surface coverage variation, a 30% side yard adjoining a street impervious 
surface coverage variation along Skokie Boulevard, and a variation to permit a minimum 
development tract of 19.722 acres rather than 19.760 acres to allow the construction of a 316,260 
square foot shopping center 
 
Other Dumpster Enclosure Variation Requests 
 
No other dumpster enclosure variation requests were identified. 
 
Zoning Ordinance Provisions Involved 
 
Section 5.4 outlines the variation procedures. 
 
Section 11.3 references Table 11-2, which establishes a Skokie Boulevard setback of 75.0’ in the 
PCD-1 zoning district.  
 
Action Required 
 
Move to recommend granting a request for a 49.5’ side yard adjoining Skokie Boulevard 
dumpster enclosure setback variation to permit a new dumpster enclosure at 3232 Lake Avenue, 
in accordance with the plans submitted. 
(After the vote on the request) 
Move to authorize the Chairman to prepare the report and recommendation for the Zoning Board 
of Appeals for case number 2024-Z-10. 
 
CASE FILE DOCUMENTS 
 
     Doc. No.     Documents  
 Location Maps And Plans 
 
 1.0 Zoning Map 
 1.1 GIS Map 
 1.2 Sidwell Tax Map 
 1.3 Plat of Survey 
 1.4 Existing Dumpster Location 
 1.5 Proposed Dumpster Location 
 1.6 Site Plan Detail 
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 1.7 Trash Enclosure Plan 
 1.8 Trash Enclosure Gate 
 1.9 Trash Enclosure Elevations 
 1.10 Trash Enclosure Details  
 
 Written Correspondence and Documentation 
 
  2.0 Completed application form 
  2.1 Letter of application 
  2.2 Proof of ownership 
 2.3 Notice of Public Hearing as prepared for the petitioner, 

January 30, 2024 
 2.4 Notice of Public Hearing as published in the Wilmette Life, 

February 1, 2024 
 2.5 Certificate of publication 
 2.6 Certificate of posting, dated January 30, 2024 
 2.7 Affidavit of compliance with notice requirements, filed by 

applicant, February 6, 2024 



































REPORT TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
FROM THE 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 
 
Case Number:   2024-Z-09 
 
 
Property: 901 Ridge Road 
 
 
Zoning District: NR, Neighborhood Retail 
 
 
Applicant:    Robert Madrigal 
 
 
Nature of Application: Request for a 2 space parking variation to permit the 

operation of a small medical clinic 
 
 
Applicable Provisions of 
the Zoning Ordinance:  Section 5.4 

Section 14.2 
Section 14.3 
Section 14.9 

 
 
Hearing Date: February 21, 2024 
 
 
Date of Application: December 29, 2024 
 
 
Notices: Notice of public hearing to the applicant, January 30, 2024. 

Notice of public hearing published in the Wilmette Life, 
February 1, 2024. Posted on the property, January 30, 2024. 
Affidavit of compliance with notice requirements dated 
February 2, 2024. 

 
 
Report Prepared By: Lisa Roberts, AICP 
 Deputy Director of Community Development 
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STAFF INFORMATION AS PRESENTED TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
 
Description of Property 
 
The Subject Property is located on the northwest corner of Ridge Road and Lake Avenue. The 
property has 44.0’ of frontage on Ridge Road and 150.0’ of frontage on Lake Avenue. The property 
is 6,600.0 square feet in area. The property is improved with a 2 ½ story frame building and seven 
space parking lot. While the parking lot is striped for eight parking spaces, only seven of the spaces 
are legal. 
 
The property to the north is zoned NR, Neighborhood Retail, and improved with a two-story 
commercial building. The property to the east across Ridge Road, is zoned R1-D, Single-Family 
Detached Residence, and improved with an asphalt parking lot for a place of worship.  The property 
to the south across Lake Avenue is zoned NR, Neighborhood Retail, and improved with a one-story 
restaurant. The property to the west is zoned NR, Neighborhood Retail, and improved with a one-
and-one-half-story automobile repair shop. 
 
Proposal 
 
The petitioner is proposing to operate a small medical clinic (up to 2,000 square feet) on the first 
floor of the building. The use is permitted in this location. The first floor was previously occupied 
by a retail use, which, in combination with other uses in the building, resulted in a total parking 
requirement for 11 parking spaces. The small medical clinic use in combination with other uses in 
the building has a parking requirement for 13 spaces. Because two additional parking spaces are 
required for the proposed use and no new parking spaces are proposed, a 2 space parking variation 
is required. 
 
The building is currently occupied by a barber shop on the first floor, a two-bedroom apartment 
and offices on the second floor, and a one-bedroom apartment and storage on the third floor.  The 
subject space was most recently occupied by a retail goods establishment (antique shop). 
 
A parking variation for a small medical use in the same tenant space was approved in 2020. That 
petitioner did not move forward with occupying the space. 
 
Other Requests at the Subject Property 
 
901 Ridge Road Case 2020-Z-23 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 2 space parking variation to permit the operation of a small medical clinic Note: the 
medical use did not move in 
 
901 Ridge Road Case 2000-Z-48 ZBA: Deny VB: Withdrawn 
Request for a special to operate a fast-food restaurant (pizza carryout and delivery) and a variation 
to allow a fast-food restaurant to be located within 300’ of another fast food restaurant. 
 
901 Ridge Road Case 1985-Z-07 ZBA: Withdrawn VB: N/A 
Request for a special use and parking variation to permit the third story to be occupied as a 
residential apartment. 
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Other Parking Variation Requests 
 
901 Ridge Road Case 2020-Z-23 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 2 space parking variation to permit the operation of a small medical clinic Note: the 
medical use did not move in 
 
1101 Dartmouth Street Case 2019-Z-01 ZBA: Deny VB: Granted 
Request for an expansion of a special use (educational facility, primary) and a 3 space parking 
variation to permit an addition to the existing building 
 
1020 Forest Avenue Case 2017-Z-65 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a special use for an adult day care center and a 17 space parking variation to permit 
the operation of an adult day care. 
 
1218 Washington Avenue Case 2014-Z-42 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 4 space parking variation to permit the construction of a second-story addition on 
the legal non-conforming structure. 
 
521 Green Bay Road Case 2011-Z-20 ZBA: Denied VB: Granted 
Request for a 43 space parking variation to permit the conversion of a retail furniture store to a 
medical clinic (Illinois Bone & Joint). 
 
Zoning Ordinance Provisions Involved 
 
Section 5.4 outlines the variation procedures. 
 
Section 14.2 provides explanation of how off-street parking requirement is determined in the event 
of a change in intensity of use. 
 
Section 14.3 provides explanation of how off-street parking requirements are calculated. 
 
Section 14.9 references Table 14-1, which requires 4 parking spaces per 1,000 square feet of gross 
floor area for a medical clinic. 
 
Action Required 
 
Move to recommend granting a request for a 2 space parking variation to permit the operation of 
a small medical clinic at 901 Ridge Road, in accordance with the plans submitted. 
 
(After the vote on the request) 
 
Move to authorize the Chairman to prepare the report and recommendation for the Zoning Board 
of Appeals for case number 2024-Z-09. 
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CASE FILE DOCUMENTS 
 
     Doc. No.     Documents  
 
 Location Maps And Plans 
 

1.0 Zoning Map 
1.1 GIS Map 
1.2 Sidwell Map 
1.3 Plat of Survey 
1.4 Proposed Floor Plan 
1.5 Parking Lot Plan 

 
 Written Correspondence and Documentation 
 

2.0 Completed application form 
2.1 Letter of application 
2.2 Proof of ownership 
2.3 Notice of Public Hearing as prepared for the petitioner, dated 

January 30, 2024 
2.4 Notice of Public Hearing as published in the Wilmette Life, 

February 1, 2024 
2.5 Certificate of publication 
2.6 Certificate of posting, dated January 30, 2024 
2.7 Affidavit of compliance with notice requirements, filed by 

applicant, February 2, 2024 
 























REPORT TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
FROM THE 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 
 
Case Number:   2024-Z-06 
 
 
Property:    3632 Lake Avenue 
 
 
Zoning District:   GC-2, Heavy Commercial District 
 
 
Applicant:    3632 W Lake, LLC 
 
 
Nature of Application: Request for an expansion of a special use for a 

warehouse/distribution use, a 4.5’ east side yard setback 
variation (Unit P), a 4.5’ east side yard setback (Unit Q), a 
19.15’ rear yard (north) setback variation (Unit Q), a 15.0’ 
west side yard setback variation (Unit R), a 10.54’ west side 
yard setback variation (Unit T), a 15.0’ west side yard 
setback variation (Unit U), and a 3.5’ side yard parking space 
setback variation to permit the installation of 7 additional 
storage structures 

 
 
Applicable Provisions of 
the Zoning Ordinance:  Section 5.3 
     Section 5.4 
     Section 9.2 
     Section 9.3 
     Section 14.4.B.4 
 
 
Hearing Date:    February 21, 2024 
 
 
Date of Application:   December 18, 2023 
 
 
Notices:    Notice of public hearing to the applicant, January 30, 2024.  

Notice of public hearing published in the Wilmette Life, 
February 1, 2024. Posted on the property, January 30, 2024. 
Affidavit of compliance with notice requirements dated 
January 31, 2024. 

 
 
Report Prepared By:   Lisa Roberts, AICP 
     Deputy Director of Community Development 
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STAFF INFORMATION AS PRESENTED TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
 
Description of Property 
 
The Subject Property is located on the north side of Lake Avenue approximately 360’ west of 
Manor Drive. The Subject Property does not have street frontage and is instead accessed through 
another parcel (3640 Lake Avenue) that fronts Lake Avenue. There is also a separate parcel to the 
north, also accessed through 3640 Lake Avenue and the Subject Property. The east lot line is 
adjacent to the inactive railroad easement and ComEd easement. The Subject Property is 
approximately 125,238 square feet in area. The property is improved with 16 one-story storage 
buildings, a shipping container, two coverage materials storage bins, and a caboose (used as the 
property office). 
 
To the east beyond the railroad and ComEd easements are properties zoned R1-A, Single-Family 
Detached Residence, and improved with detached single-family homes, and property zoned GC-2, 
Heavy Commercial District, and improved with a ComEd substation. To the west is property zoned 
R1-A, Single-Family Detached Residence, and improved with the Wilmette public golf course. To 
the north and south are properties zoned GC-2, Heavy Commercial District, and improved with 
Skokie Valley Materials to the south and materials storage to the north. 
 
Proposal 
 
The petitioner proposes to add 7 storage unit structures to the property (identified as units P through 
V). The 7 storage structures contain 132 storage units of varying sizes and total 12,650 square feet 
in area. The storage structures range in size from 10’ x 35’ (350 s.f.) to 30’ x 80’ (2,400 s.f.) with 
one structure at 3,000 s.f. The structures are either 9.75’ or 10.38’ in height. Because the Zoning 
Ordinance classifies warehouse/distribution as a special use in the GC-2, Heavy Commercial 
District, expansion of the existing special use is required. 
 
Unit P, immediately north of the existing bank of structures, is proposed with a 0.5’ east side yard 
setback. Because the Zoning Ordinance requires a minimum 5.0’ setback to be provided when any 
setback is provided, a 4.5’ east side yard setback variation for Unit P is required. 
 
Unit Q, the northern-most structure, is proposed with a 0.5’ east side yard setback and a 5.85’ rear 
yard (north) setback. Because the Zoning Ordinance requires a minimum 5.0’ setback to be 
provided when any setback is provided, a 4.5’ east side yard setback variation for Unit Q is 
required. Because the Zoning Ordinance requires a 25.0’ rear yard setback, a 19.15’ rear yard 
setback variation for Unit Q is required. 
 
Unit R and Unit U are proposed with a 5.0’ west side yard setback. Because the Zoning Ordinance 
requires a 20.0’ minimum west side yard setback, a 15.0’ west side yard setback variation for Unit 
R is required. Because the Zoning Ordinance requires a 20.0’ minimum west side yard setback, a 
15.0’ west side yard setback variation for Unit U is required. 
 
Unit T is proposed with a 9.46’ west side yard setback. Because the Zoning Ordinance requires a 
20.0’ minimum west side yard setback, a 10.54’ west side yard setback variation for Unit T is 
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required. 
 
Associated site improvements include a new parking space out of new Unit V. The proposed 
parking space has a south side yard setback of 1.5’. Because the Zoning Ordinance requires a 
minimum 5.0’ side yard parking space setback, a 3.5’ side yard parking space setback variation is 
required. 
 
Light fixtures are proposed to be installed on the new structures in the same manner as on the 
existing structures. The proposed lighting conforms to the cut-off design and foot-candle 
illumination requires of the Zoning Ordinance.  
 
The new structures and lighting will require review and approval by the Appearance Review 
Commission (ARC). No hearing date before the ARC has been set. 
 
Other Requests at the Subject Property 
 
3632 Lake Avenue Case 1996-Z-44 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a special use to expand an existing special use – establish and operate five (5) 
additional self-storage units 
 
Other Warehouse/Distribution Special Use Requests 
Prior to the 2014 ordinance, this use was “storage or distribution establishment” 
 
3510 Wilmette Avenue Case 2002-Z-02 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a special use to convert an existing vehicle repair shop to self-storage units and a 3.5’ 
fence height variation t permit the construction of a 10’ high fence along the west property line, a 
1.5’ fence height variation to permit the construction of an 8’ high fence along the north property 
line, and a 4’ fence height and openness variation to permit the construction of an 8’ high closed 
fence along the south (front) property line 
 
3510 Wilmette Avenue Case 1997-Z-44 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a special use to expand an existing special use – establish and operate additional self-
storage units (approximately 3,420 square feet) 
 
3632 Lake Avenue Case 1996-Z-44 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a special use to expand an existing special use – establish and operate five (5) additional 
self-storage units 
 
3510 Wilmette Avenue Case 1994-Z-36 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a special use and a 17 space parking variation to permit the expansion of a storage use, 
and a variation to permit more than one principal structure on a lot 
 
521 Green Bay Road Case 1992-Z-60 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a special use permit to allow the operation of storage and distribution use on the second 
floor of the subject building 
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Other Parking Space Setback Variations 
 
909 Shabona Lane Case 2023-Z-41 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 2.96’ side yard parking space setback variation to permit the retention and replacement 
of a driveway and parking pad 
 
611 Forest Avenue Case 2018-Z-54 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request a variation to permit a parking space in a required front yard, a 5.0’ side yard parking space 
setback variation, and a variation to modify a non-conforming accessory structure (detached garage) 
 
1057 Linden Avenue Case 2018-12 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for an 11.0’ side yard adjoining a street parking space setback variation, a 2.0’ side yard 
parking space setback variation, and a 345.47 square foot (28.62%) side yard adjoining a street 
impervious surface coverage variation to permit a parking pad on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
516 Linden Avenue Case 2017-Z-32 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 1.37’ side yard garage setback variation, a 1.98’ rear yard garage setback variation, a 
0.37’ side yard garage eave setback variation, a 0.98’ rear yard garage eave setback variation, a 5.0’ 
side yard parking space setback variation, a 3.32’ rear yard parking space setback variation, a 165.16 
square foot (8.42%) rear yard pavement impervious surface coverage variation, and an 81.16 square 
foot (4.14%) rear yard total impervious surface coverage variation to permit the construction of a 
replacement detached garage and replacement parking pad 
 
808 Linden Avenue Case 2017-Z-31 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a special use for the expansion of a special use (educational facility, primary), a 7,652.2 
square foot (10.9%) floor area variation, a 14.83’ side yard setback variation, a 7.08’ rear yard 
setback variation, a 2,280.0 square foot (40%) side yard impervious surface coverage variation, a 
37.0’ rear yard playground equipment setback variation, an 18.25’ rear yard step setback variation, 
a 5.0’ side yard parking space setback variation, and a variation to allow parking spaces to open 
directly upon an alley to permit the construction of a two-story addition on the legal non-conforming 
structure (St. Francis Xavier School) 
 
1514 Lake Avenue Case 2015-Z-38 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 4.6’ side yard parking pad setback variation and a 101.65 square foot (4.8%) rear 
yard pavement impervious surface coverage variation to permit a parking pad in the rear yard 
 
Zoning Ordinance Provisions Involved 
 
Section 5.3 outlines the special use procedures. 
 
Section 5.4. outlines the variation procedures. 
 
Section 9.2 references Table 9-1, which lists Warehouse/Distribution as a special use in the GC-2 
Heavy Commercial zoning district. 
 
Section 9.3 references Table 9-2, which establishes a 5.0’ east side yard setback, a 20.0’ west side 
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yard setback, and a 25.0’ rear yard (north) setback. 
 
Section 14.4.B.4 states that for non-residential uses, open parking spaces must be located a 
minimum of 5’ from any lot line. 
 
Action Required 
 
Move to recommend granting a request for an expansion of a special use for a 
warehouse/distribution use, a 4.5’ east side yard setback variation (Unit P), a 4.5’ east side yard 
setback (Unit Q), a 19.15’ rear yard (north) setback variation (Unit Q), a 15.0’ west side yard 
setback variation (Unit R), a 10.54’ west side yard setback variation (Unit T), a 15.0’ west side yard 
setback variation (Unit U), and a 3.5’ side yard parking space setback variation to permit the 
installation of 7 additional storage structures at 3632 Lake Avenue in accordance with the plans 
submitted. The Zoning Board must determine if the special use should run with the land or the use. 
 
(After the vote on the request) 
Move to authorize the Chairman to prepare the report and recommendation for the Zoning Board 
of Appeals for case number 2024-Z-06. 
 
CASE FILE DOCUMENTS 
 
     Doc. No.      Documents  
 
 Location Maps And Plans 
 
 1.0 Zoning Map 
 1.1 GIS Map 
 1.2 Sidwell Tax Map 
 1.3 Plat of Survey 
 1.4 Overall Site Plan 
 1.5 Enlarged Site Plan – North  
 1.6 Enlarged Site Plan – South  
 1.7 Unit Schedule 
 1.8 Building Elevations – Units P & Q 
 1.9 Building Elevations – Unit R 
 1.10 Building Elevations – Units R & S 
 1.11 Building Elevations – Units T and U 
 1.12 Building Elevations – Unit V 
 1.13 Photometric Plans 
 1.14 Light Fixture Cut Sheets 
 
 Written Correspondence and Documentation 
 
 2.0 Completed application form 
 2.1 Letter of application 
 2.2 Proof of ownership 
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 2.3 Notice of Public Hearing as prepared for the petitioner, dated 
January 30, 2024 

 2.4 Notice of Public Hearing as published in the Wilmette Life, 
February 1, 2024 

 2.5 Certificate of publication 
 2.6 Certificate of posting, dated January 30, 2024 
    2.7 Affidavit of compliance with notice requirements, filed by 

applicant, January 31, 2024 





































































REPORT TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
FROM THE 

DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 
 

 
Case Number: 2024-Z-07 
 
 
Property: 3207 Lake Avenue, Suite 8A 
 
 
Zoning District: PCD-3, Planned Commercial Development District 
 
 
Applicant: TF Deluxe, LLC 
 
 
Nature of Application: Request for a special use to operate a limited service 

restaurant (Jersey Mike’s) 
 
 
Applicable Provisions of 
the Zoning Ordinance: Section 5.3 
 Section 11.2 
 Section 12.3.X 
 
 
Hearing Date: February 21, 2024 
 
 
Date of Application: December 4, 2024 
 
 
Notices: Notice of public hearing to the applicant, January 30, 2024. 

Notice of Public Hearing published in the Wilmette Life, 
February 1, 2024. Posted on the property, January 30, 2024. 
Affidavit of compliance with notice requirements dated 
February 2, 2024. 

 
 
Report Prepared By: Lisa Roberts, AICP 
 Deputy Director of Community Development 
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STAFF INFORMATION AS PRESENTED TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
 
Description of Property 
 
The Subject Property is located on the southwest corner of Lake Avenue and Skokie Boulevard. The 
property has 353.98’ of frontage on Lake Avenue and approximately 255.61’ of frontage on Skokie 
Boulevard. The property is approximately 110,693 square feet in area and is improved with three 
one-story commercial retail buildings. 
 
The subject tenant space is identified as unit 8A. The tenant space is located in the easternmost 
building of the shopping center. The tenant space has an area of approximately 1,372 square feet. 
The tenant space was most recently occupied by A La Carte. Other tenants in the building include 
from north to south include Shabahang Royal Carpet, Irving’s Red Hots, Dunkin’ Donuts, Westlake 
Chiropractic, Fajita Pete’s (which is opening soon), Organic Spa, Kumon of Wilmette, Finest Fit 
Cleaners, and Oreck. 
 
To the north is Eden’s Plaza, zoned PCD-1, Planned Commercial Development. To the east is a BP 
automobile service station zoned PCD-3, Planned Commercial Development. To the south are 
properties zoned R1-A, Single-Family Detached Residence, and improved with single-family 
homes. To the west are properties zoned PCD-3, Planned Commercial Development, and improved 
with a two-story bank building (Byline Bank) and a four-unit townhouse development. 
 
Proposal 
 
The petitioner is proposing to operate a limited service restaurant (Jersey Mike’s) in the space 
formerly occupied by A La Carte. Because the Zoning Ordinance defines a defines a limited 
service restaurant as a special use in the PCD-3 zoning district, special use approval is necessary 
to operate a limited service restaurant. 
 
Per Zoning Ordinance section 14.9.A, parking for multi-tenant commercial developments is 
calculated at three required spaces per 1,000 square feet of gross leasable space and not by 
individual uses. Accordingly, the change in use from the previous tenant does not require any 
parking relief. That said, the village required the property owner to obtain a parking study 
inclusive of both the proposed use at the subject tenant space and a new use proposed in spaces 
11A-13A (being heard under case 2024-Z-11). This study is attached as Exhibit 2.8. 
 
Other Use Requests at the Subject Property 
 
3207 Lake Avenue Ste 6A Case 2022-Z-74 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a special use to operate a carry-out/delivery restaurant (Fajita Pete’s) 
 
3207 Lake Avenue Ste 10A Case 2019-Z-46 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a special use for a medical/dental clinic, small to permit the operation of a dental 
clinic 
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Other Limited Service Restaurant Special Use Requests 
 
200 Skokie Boulevard Case 2023-Z-60 ZBA: Grant VB: Denied 
Request for a special use for a limited service restaurant, a special use for a drive-through facility, 
and a variation for a drive-through facility on a lot less than 1 acre in area to permit the 
construction of a new building with drive-through facility and operation of a limited service 
restaurant with drive-through (McDonald’s) 
 
1139 Wilmette Avenue Case 2023-Z-27 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a special use for a limited service restaurant (Small Cheval) 
 
1165 Wilmette Avenue Case 2021-Z-56 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a special use for a carry-out restaurant within Al’s Meat Market 
 
1515 Sheridan Road Case 2020-Z-38 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a special use to permit the operation of a limited service restaurant (Rosati’s Pizza) 
 
1515 Sheridan Road Case 2020-Z-36 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a special use for a limited service restaurant (Clucker’s Charcoal Chicken) 
 
1116 Central Avenue Case 2020-Z-34 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a special use for a limited service restaurant (Koya) 
 
1162 Wilmette Avenue Case 2016-Z-36 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a special use for a limited service restaurant (Torino Ramen) 
 
3232 Lake Avenue Case 2016-Z-24 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a special use for a limited service restaurant (Chipotle Mexican Grill) 
 
1515 Sheridan Road Case 2016-Z-21 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a special use for a limited service restaurant (Taco Lago) 
 
1101 Central Avenue Case 2015-Z-53 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a special use for a limited service restaurant (St. Roger Abbey Patisserie) 
 
1195 Wilmette Avenue Case 2015-Z-51 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a special use for a carry-out restaurant (Trendy Taco) 
 
3207 Lake Avenue  Case 2015-Z-28 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a special use for a limited service restaurant (A La Carte) 
 
350 Ridge Road Case 2014-Z-13 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a special use for a limited service restaurant (Domino’s) 
 
Zoning Ordinance Provisions Involved 
 
Section 5.3 outlines the special use procedures. 
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`Section 11.2 references Table 11-1, which lists Limited Service Restaurants as a special use in 
the PCD-3, Planned Commercial Development zoning district. 
 
Section 12.3.X establishes use standards for Limited Service Restaurants. 

 
Action Required 
 
Move to recommend granting a request for a special use to operate a limited service restaurant 
(Jersey Mike’s) at 3207 Lake Avenue, Suite 8A, in accordance with the plans submitted. The 
Zoning Board of Appeals must determine if the use is to run with the land or the use. 
 
(After the vote on the request) 
Move to authorize the Chairman to prepare the report and recommendation for the Zoning Board 
of Appeals for case number 2024-Z-07. 
 
CASE FILE DOCUMENTS 
 
     Doc. No.     Documents  
 Location Maps And Plans 
 
  1.0 Zoning Map 
  1.1 GIS Map 
  1.2 Sidwell Tax Map 
 1.3 Plat of Survey 
 1.4 Proposed Space Plan 
 
 Written Correspondence and Documentation 
 
 2.0 Completed application form 
 2.1 Letter of application 
 2.2 Proof of ownership 
 2.3 Notice of Public Hearing as prepared for the petitioner, January 

30, 2024 
 2.4 Notice of Public Hearing as published in the Wilmette Life, 

February 1, 2024 
 2.5 Certificate of publication 
 2.6 Certificate of posting, dated January 30, 2024 
 2.7 Affidavit of compliance with notice requirements, filed by 

applicant, February 2, 2024 
 2.8 Westlake Plaza Parking Study by Kimley Horn dated February 

15, 2024 
 2.9 Email from John Hickey, 1150 Mohawk Road, dated February 

4, 2024 
 2.10 Email from Candis Hickey, 1150 Mohawk Road, dated 

February 4, 2024 
 2.11 Letter from Matthew O’Connor, 151 Prairie Avenue, dated 

February 8, 2024 
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 2.12 Letter from Dave and Ellen Fox, 1020 Miami Road, dated 
February 8, 2024 

 2.13 Email from Pam Pappano, 1003 Michigan Avenue, dated 
February 8, 2024 

 2.14 Email from Jim Rollings, 2311 Greenwood Avenue, dated 
February 8, 2024 

 2.15 Email from Tony Schirmang, Jr. dated February 8, 2024 
 2.16 Letter from Philip Serwich, 1625 Sheridan Road #410, dated 

February 12, 2024 
 2.17 Letter from Barbara Joyce, 919 Westerfield Drive, dated 

February 13, 2024 
 2.18 Email from Elizabeth Rollings, 2150 Thornwood Avenue, 

dated February 13, 2024 
 2.19 Email from Brendan Green dated February 13, 2024 
 2.20 Letter from Kevin Burke dated February 14, 2024 
 2.21 Letter from Patrick LaCross, 2030 Greenwood Avenue, dated 

February 14, 2024 
 2.22 Letter from Bill O’Connor, 1323 Central Avenue, dated 

February 14, 2024 
 2.23 Email from Janet Creevy Avery, 706 Elmwood Avenue, dated 

February 14, 2024 
 2.24 Email from Brian Avery, 706 Elmwood Avenue, dated 

February 14, 2024 
 2.25 Email from Chuck Shaw, 1033 Miami Road, dated February 

14, 2024 
 2.26 Email from Annie and Liam Smith, 2225 Thornwood Avenue, 

dated February 14, 2024 
 2.27 Email from Mark Rollings, 1010 Miami Road, dated February 

14, 2024 
 2.28 Email from Matt and Gwen Hickey, 1114 Forest Avenue, 

dated February 14, 2024 
  























































































































REPORT TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
FROM THE 

DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 
 

 
Case Number: 2024-Z-11 
 
 
Property: 3207 Lake Avenue, Suite 11A-13A 
 
 
Zoning District: PCD-3, Planned Commercial Development District 
 
 
Applicant: Aleksandar Radovic 
 
 
Nature of Application: Request for a special use to operate a medical/dental clinic, 

large (Lake Pointe Urgent Care) 
 
 
Applicable Provisions of 
the Zoning Ordinance: Section 5.3 
 Section 11.2 
 
 
Hearing Date: February 21, 2024 
 
 
Date of Application: December 18, 2024 
 
 
Notices: Notice of public hearing to the applicant, January 30, 2024. 

Notice of Public Hearing published in the Wilmette Life, 
February 1, 2024. Posted on the property, January 30, 2024. 
Affidavit of compliance with notice requirements dated 
February 3, 2024. 

 
 
Report Prepared By: Lisa Roberts, AICP 
 Deputy Director of Community Development 
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STAFF INFORMATION AS PRESENTED TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
 
Description of Property 
 
The Subject Property is located on the southwest corner of Lake Avenue and Skokie Boulevard. The 
property has 353.98’ of frontage on Lake Avenue and approximately 255.61’ of frontage on Skokie 
Boulevard. The property is approximately 110,693 square feet in area and is improved with three 
one-story commercial retail buildings. 
 
The subject tenant space is identified as unis 11-12A and 13A. The tenant space is located in the 
easternmost building of the shopping center. The tenant space has an area of approximately 4,544 
square feet. The tenant space was most recently occupied by Oreck and Cutco (Cutco will be 
relocating in the center and Oreck will move to adjacent space 10A that is currently vacant) and 
Paradise Point Spa. Other tenants in the building include from north to south Shabahang Royal 
Carpet, Irving’s Red Hots, Dunkin’ Donuts, Westlake Chiropractic, Fajita Pete’s (which is opening 
soon), Organic Spa, Kumon of Wilmette, and Finest Fit Cleaners. 
 
To the north is Eden’s Plaza, zoned PCD-1, Planned Commercial Development. To the east is a BP 
automobile service station zoned PCD-3, Planned Commercial Development. To the south are 
properties zoned R1-A, Single-Family Detached Residence, and improved with single-family 
homes. To the west are properties zoned PCD-3, Planned Commercial Development, and improved 
with a two-story bank building (Byline Bank) and a four-unit townhouse development. 
 
Proposal 
 
The petitioner is proposing to operate a large medical clinic (Lake Pointe Urgent Care) in a tenant 
space totaling 4,544 square feet. The Zoning Ordinance defines a medical clinic, large as larger 
than 2,000 square feet in gross floor area. Because the Zoning Ordinance defines medical clinic, 
large as a special use in the PCD-3, Planned Commercial 3 zoning district, special use approval 
is required. 
 
Per Zoning Ordinance section 14.9.A, parking for multi-tenant commercial developments is 
calculated at three required spaces per 1,000 square feet of gross leasable space and not by 
individual uses. Accordingly, the change in use from the previous tenant does not require any 
parking relief. That said, the village required the property owner to obtain a parking study 
inclusive of both the proposed use at the subject tenant space and a new use proposed in space 
8A (being heard under case 2024-Z-07). This study is attached as Exhibit 2.8. 
 
Other Use Requests at the Subject Property 
 
3207 Lake Avenue Ste 6A Case 2022-Z-74 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a special use to operate a carry-out/delivery restaurant (Fajita Pete’s) 
 
3207 Lake Avenue Ste 10A Case 2019-Z-46 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a special use for a medical/dental clinic, small to permit the operation of a dental 
clinic 
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Other Large Medical/Dental Clinic Requests 
 
70 Skokie Boulevard Case 2022-Z-64 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a special use for a medical/dental clinic, large to permit the operation of a dental 
office 
 
3545 Lake Avenue Case 2022-Z-15 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a special use for a medical clinic, large (Kick Start Pediatric Therapy Network) 
 
3232 Lake Avenue Case 2018-Z-38 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a special use for a medical clinic, large to permit a pediatric center 
 
114 Skokie Boulevard Case 2017-Z-08 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a special use for a medical/dental clinic, large (ATI Physical Therapy) 
 
411 Linden Avenue Case 2015-Z-58 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a special use for a medical/dental clinic, large to allow a dentist office 
 
1100 Central Unit H Case 2015-Z-41 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a special use for a medical/dental clinic, large 
 
Zoning Ordinance Provisions Involved 
 
Section 5.3 outlines the special use procedures. 
 
Section 11.2 references Table 11-1, which lists Medical/Dental Clinic, Large as a special use in 
the PCD-3, Planned Commercial Development zoning district. 
 
Action Required 
 
Move to recommend granting a request for a special use to operate a medical/dental clinic, large 
(Lake Pointe Urgent Care) at 3207 Lake Avenue, Suite 11A-13A, in accordance with the plans 
submitted. The Zoning Board of Appeals must determine if the use is to run with the land or the 
use. 
 
(After the vote on the request) 
Move to authorize the Chairman to prepare the report and recommendation for the Zoning Board 
of Appeals for case number 2024-Z-11. 
 
CASE FILE DOCUMENTS 
 
     Doc. No.     Documents  
 Location Maps And Plans 
 
 1.0 Zoning Map 
 1.1 GIS Map 
 1.2 Sidwell Tax Map 
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 1.3 Plat of Survey 
 1.4 Proposed Space Plan 
 1.5 Parking Location Plan 
 
 Written Correspondence and Documentation 
 
  2.0 Completed application form 
  2.1 Letter of application 
  2.2 Proof of ownership 
  2.3 Notice of Public Hearing as prepared for the petitioner, 

January 30, 2024 
  2.4 Notice of Public Hearing as published in the Wilmette Life, 

February 1, 2024 
  2.5 Certificate of publication 
  2.6 Certificate of posting, dated January 30, 2024 
 2.7 Affidavit of compliance with notice requirements, filed by 

applicant, February 3, 2024 
 2.8 Westlake Plaza Parking Study by Kimley Horn dated 

February 15, 2024 
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1200 Wilmette Avenue 
Wilmette, Illinois 60091-0040 

 
MEETING MINUTES 

 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

 
WEDNESDAY, JANUARY 3, 2024 

 
7:00 P.M. 

 
COUNCIL CHAMBERS 

 
 
Members Present: Chairman Reinhard Schneider 
 Karl Camillucci 
 Brad Falkof 
 Didier Glattard  
 Christine Norrick 
 Ryrie Pellaton 
 
Members Absent: Maria Urban 
 
Staff Present: Lisa Roberts, Deputy Director of Community Development 
 
 
I. Call to Order 

 
Chairman Reinhard Schneider called the meeting to order at 7:00 p.m. 
 

II. 2024-Z-02 2716 Old Glenview Road (Roemer Park) 
 
 See the complete case minutes attached to this document. 
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III. 2024-Z-03 812 Central Avenue 
 
 See the complete case minutes attached to this document. 
 
IV. Public Comment 
 

There was no public comment. 
 
V. Adjournment 
 

The meeting was adjourned at 7:46 p.m. 
 
 Respectfully submitted, 
  
 Lisa Roberts, AICP 
 Deputy Director of Community Development 
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3.0 COMMENTS AND ARGUMENTS ON BEHALF OF THE APPLICANT 
 
 3.1 Persons appearing for the applicant 
 
  3.11 Mr. Christopher Canning, attorney 
   Canning & Canning, LLC 
   1000 Skokie Boulevard, Suite 355 
 
  3.12 Mr. Matt Liepert, board member  
   Wilmette Baseball Association 
   2716 Old Glenview Road  
 
  3.13 Mr. Jim Ferguson, board member  
   Wilmette Baseball Association 
   2716 Old Glenview Road 
   
 3.2 Summary of presentations 
 

3.21 Ms. Roberts said this is a request for a special use to have more than 3 accessory 
structures. The Village Board will hear this case on January 23, 2023.  

                         
            3.22 Mr. Canning said Roemer Park was built in the 1950s. In 2009, renovations were 

requested for 9 variations; 6 accessory structures. The property is 16,000 square 
feet with limitations for only 3 accessory structures. Atypical structures granted 
were a concession stand, 2 dug-outs, 1 storage area, and 2 bleachers.   

 
  Today, a seventh accessory structure is being requested: a 12’ x 14’ shed located 

40’ south of the scoreboard/north property line and 20’ from the east property line. 
The variation is required as this is over 100 square feet. Roemer Park is a special 
use; private park in a residential neighborhood.  

 
 3.23 Chairman Schneider asked to identify the location of the shed on the plat of survey, 

Exhibit 1.3.  
 
  Mr. Canning referenced 1.6 and explained same. 
 
 3.24 Mr. Glattard referenced the aerial photo on Exhibit 1.1 and asked if it would be the 

grass area. 
 
  Mr. Canning said he believes it would be closer to the gravel area. He noted this 

arose when the contractor went to get a building permit and was advised a variation 
was needed. There are no setback, FAR, or impervious surface variations with their 
request.  

 
 3.25 Mr. Glattard emphasized the shed is not shown relative to the property line. He 

understands it though. 
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 3.26 Mr. Falkof asked what is currently stored underneath the scoreboard. 
 
  Mr. Canning said baseball and field-maintenance equipment, fertilizer, dirt. 
 
 3.27 Mr. Liepert said he has been a Wilmette resident since 2009 and a board member 

since 2013. There are 438 players registered; they had over 500 pre-Covid. Travel 
teams are also practicing, which adds 200+ players. Players are college students. 
They need team bags for 35 teams plus 15 travel bags. There are 10-15 accessory 
bags of partially-filled gear as they try to maximize the use of each piece of 
equipment.   

 
 3.28 Mr. Falkof asked if, at the beginning of the season, the shed would be filled with 

these bags.  
 
  Mr. Liepert said the centerfield shed has all the Roemer field-maintenance 

equipment, infield dirt, first-aid kits, 130 dozen baseballs, team bags etc. 
 
 3.29 Mr. Falkof asked if the team bags are stored underneath the scoreboard.  
 
  Mr. Liepert concurred and said they are also in the shed behind the scoreboard.   
 
 3.30 Mr. Falkof surmised the team bags are being moved to a new shed. He asked if, 

after the bags are distributed, the shed would be empty for the season.  
 
  Mr. Liepert said the 4th-, 5th-, and 6th-grade bags would be moved to the new shed 

so there will be more room. Younger-grade equipment, 2nd- and 3rd-grade, will 
likely remain in the shed with the Roemer gear. The shed won’t be completely 
empty as there are excess gear bags and 130 dozen baseballs.  

 
 3.31 Mr. Pellaton asked if there are 35 gear bags for 4th, 5th, and 6th-grade teams. 
 
  Mr. Liepert concurred plus 15 travel bags and spare bags with broken helmets.   
 
 3.32 Mr. Glattard asked where they are all being stored now. 
 
  Mr. Liepert said a lot of items get stuffed in the shed behind the centerfield 

scoreboard and some are in his garage. Climbing on all these bags is dangerous; a 
safety issue. Locks will be installed. 

 
 3.33 Mr. Pellaton said to Ms. Roberts that he was surprised that the backstop doesn’t 

count as an accessory structure.  
 
  Ms. Roberts said it was treated as a fence in the 2009 review. 
 
 3.34 Mr. Falkof asked if the homeowners on Locust (in center right field) are ever 

contacted. 
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  Mr. Liepert said kids try to sneak in that side when the park is closed. There have 
been no objections to this shed. It is in a good location as it screens the parked cars.  

 
 3.35 Mr. Ferguson added the equipment bags are constantly evolving; make safety-

improvement changes. Old and new equipment is stored. Some old equipment is 
donated to charities across the country.  

 
  They are looking to expand. Their two goals are making the program as accessible 

as possible and as safe as possible. Current equipment-bag needs will increase in 
the near future.    

 
 3.36 Chairman Schneider asked how the utilization of this park compares to the Park 

District fields. 
 
  Mr. Liepert said they don’t have a storage shed. The association maintains the 

infield while Park District staff maintains the outfield. These fields are shared with 
other sports. 

 
 3.37 Ms. Norrick asked if all items are stored at Roemer Park. 
  
  Mr. Liepert concurred. 
 
 3.38 Mr. Pellaton referenced the standard related to buffer or landscaping. He asked if 

landscaping is being proposed. 
 
  Mr. Liepert said it’s a gravel parking lot. In the far northeast corner, there is grass 

and trees.        
 

3.39 Chairman Schneider asked if there is anyone in the audience to speak on this case. 
There was no additional communication on this case.  

 
3.40 Mr. Canning said in 2009, there was a 26’ fence height variation to allow a 30’-

high backstop fence and a side yard adjoining a street. The backstop was deemed a 
fence at that time. Regarding the neighbors, there were a number of issues (mainly 
from the west side) addressed in 2009. There has been no communication from the 
neighbors this time from 2 sets of notices, notice also having been required for the 
lot consolidation before the Plan Commission.    

    
5.0 VIEWS EXPRESSED BY MEMBERS OF THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
 
 5.1 Mr. Pellaton said he believes the standards are met. This is not a large request nor 

will it make a difference to the neighbors or neighborhood. This will allow the 
baseball association to move forward with operations. He will support this.   

   
 5.2 Mr. Camillucci concurred. There will not be a material impact. It is consistent and 

will support this.   
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 5.3 Mr. Glattard concurred. 
 
 5.4 Mr. Falkof said he believes there’s a positive case as to why the shed is needed so 

he will support it. 
 
 5.5 Ms. Norrick concurred and will support this.   
 
 5.6 Chairman Schneider concurred. This is a special place. He appreciates all 

volunteers, thanked them, and will support this.  
   
6.0 DECISION 

 
6.1 Mr. Pellaton moved to recommend granting a request for a special use to have more 

than 3 accessory structures at 2716 Old Glenview Road (Roemer Park) in 
accordance with the plans submitted.  

 
            6.11 Mr. Camillucci seconded the motion, and the vote was as follows: 
   
   Chairman Reinhard Schneider Yes 
   Karl Camillucci   Yes 
   Brad Falkof    Yes 
   Didier Glattard   Yes 
   Christine Norrick   Yes  
   Ryrie Pellaton    Yes 
   Maria Urban    Not Present  
    

  Motion carried.  
 

 6.2 Ms. Norrick moved to authorize the Chairman to prepare the report and 
recommendation for case number 2024-Z-02. 

 
  6.21 Mr. Falkof seconded the motion, and the vote was as follows: 

 
   Chairman Reinhard Schneider Yes 
   Karl Camillucci   Yes 
   Brad Falkof    Yes 
   Didier Glattard   Yes  
   Christine Norrick   Yes  
   Ryrie Pellaton    Yes 
   Maria Urban    Not Present  
    

  Motion carried.  
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7.0 FINDINGS OF FACT UPON WHICH DECISION WAS BASED 
 
The Zoning Board of Appeals finds that the request meets the special use standards of 
Section 5.3.E of the Zoning Ordinance. The use of the property is not changing or 
expanding with the addition of the proposed shed to store equipment. The proposed use 
will not be detrimental to the establishment, maintenance or operation of or endanger the 
public health, safety and welfare. The proposed use complies with all other zoning 
requirements (height, setbacks, impervious coverage) and will not be injurious to the use 
or enjoyment of other property. The proposed use will not impede the normal and orderly 
development of surrounding properties. The proposed use will not substantially diminish 
property values. Adequate utilities, road access, drainage and other facilities already exist 
and will not be impacted by the proposed use. Adequate measures already exist to provide 
ingress and egress and will not be impacted by the proposed use. The proposed use is 
consistent with community character and will not adversely affect a known archaeological, 
historical or cultural resource. The park itself is a historical and cultural feature that will not 
be altered by this request. No additional buffering is provided. No other standards of Article 
12 apply. 
 

8.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 

The Zoning Board of Appeals recommends granting a request for a special use to have 
more than 3 accessory structures at 2716 Old Glenview Road (Roemer Park) in accordance 
with the plans submitted. 
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3.0 COMMENTS AND ARGUMENTS ON BEHALF OF THE APPLICANT 
 
 3.1 Persons appearing for the applicant 
 
  3.11 Mr. Bill Jeffers, owner 
   812 Central Avenue 
 
  3.12 Mr. Brian Petrone, architect  
   Shumaker Design + Build Associates, LLC 
   705 Washington Street, Evanston, 60602 
   
 3.2 Summary of presentations 

 
3.21 Ms. Roberts said this is a request for a 2.95’ detached garage height variation to 

permit the construction of a dormer on a new detached two-car garage. The Village 
Board will hear this case on January 23, 2023.  

                         
            3.22 Mr. Jeffers said he and his wife have lived in Wilmette for 35 years. In 1991, they 

became the third owner of a house that was built in 1906. They restored it back to 
its original beauty. In 2016, they added a new kitchen. The electrical wiring, plaster, 
drop ceilings were replaced. A chimney was removed.    

 
  In 1927, the exterior stairwell was replaced with a one-car attached garage with a 

sleeping porch above. As their car could not fit, they had to park their cars in the 
driveway.  

 
  He explained their unusual house and illustrated same. It has a steeply-shaped roof. 

On the ends, it levels out. The garage will match the spirit of the house to look as 
though it has always been there. As the house is tall due to the roof, the dormer is 
necessary for light and ventilation on the second floor.  

 
 3.23 Chairman Schneider asked if the dormer has some function, perhaps storage use 

etc. 
 
  Mr. Petrone concurred the purpose is just for storage. It would have a pull-down 

ladder access to enter that level. There has to be head clearance at the top of the 
stairs. There could not be any habitable space. It only works for storage. 

 
 3.24 Mr. Pellaton asked what is intended to be stored there. This model is tremendous; 

well built.   
 
  Mr. Jeffers said it’s primarily for wood storage. He has a tree farm where trees are 

grown for lumber. It’ll be used for drying some of the wood.  
 
 3.25 Mr. Pellaton asked how the lumber will get up there.  
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  Mr. Jeffers said by hand. 
 
 3.26 Chairman Schneider referenced Section 13.4. and stated normally the height is 

limited to 15’ though a pitched roof may be as high as 18’. The distance from the 
floor of the garage of the exterior wall framing would not exceed 9.4’. Dormers or 
other projections will not exceed 12’.  The design is about 3’ higher. He asked staff 
what the history of this is. 

 
  Ms. Roberts said the idea was to allow attached garages to have a higher roof line 

so there could be a creative pitch that matches the house. The intention was not to 
create a livable, usable space up there. The idea to keep the dormer down was to 
minimize the mass and minimize the possibility that the space would be used for 
something more intensive than a garage.     

 
 3.27 Chairman Schneider noted that the dormer will face the house. 
 
 3.28 Mr. Falkof said the dormer’s peak is still lower than the peak of the roof. The 

owners will be the only ones to see that dormer from the back of the home.   
 
  Mr. Jeffers said the dormer could also be seen from the alley.   
 

3.29 Chairman Schneider asked if there is anyone in the audience to speak on this case. 
There was no additional communication on this case.  

    
5.0 VIEWS EXPRESSED BY MEMBERS OF THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
 
 5.1 Mr. Glattard said he considers this to be a minor variance and likes that the hip roof 

will match the house. The design is nice. He is in full support.   
   
 5.2 Mr. Falkof concurred. No one would use this for living purposes. It is a small space 

that won’t be seen by others. The window is small, and it’s a small request. He is 
in favor.   

 
 5.3 Ms. Norrick said she believes it meets the standards. Intensive use of that space 

can’t occur. She agrees it’s a nice design and is in support. 
 
 5.4   Mr. Pellaton said he loves this garage. There is no hardship. It’s a good idea for 

appearance and function. It doesn’t merit an exception of a variance. It doesn’t meet 
the standard.  

 
 5.5 Chairman Schneider said the dormer could be lowered by 3’, though it would not 

be visually consistent. He concurs there likely is no hardship. This makes sense, 
and he will support it. 

 
 5.6 Mr. Camillucci said the code refers to practical difficulty as well as hardship. In 

this case, given the historic nature and unique design, if the dormer was restricted 
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in height, it would be a dysfunctional dormer that would look ridiculous. He 
believes the standards are met and will support this. 

   
6.0 DECISION 

 
6.1 Mr. Glattard moved to recommend granting a request for a 2.95’ detached garage 

height variation to permit the construction of a dormer on a new detached two-car 
garage at 812 Central Avenue in accordance with the plans submitted.  

 
            6.11 Mr. Falkof seconded the motion, and the vote was as follows: 
   
   Chairman Reinhard Schneider Yes 
   Karl Camillucci   Yes 
   Brad Falkof    Yes 
   Didier Glattard   Yes 
   Christine Norrick   Yes  
   Ryrie Pellaton    Yes 
   Maria Urban    Not Present  
    

  Motion carried.  
 

 6.2 Mr. Camillucci moved to authorize the Chairman to prepare the report and 
recommendation for case number 2024-Z-03. 

 
  6.21 Mr. Pellaton seconded the motion, and the vote was as follows: 

 
   Chairman Reinhard Schneider Yes 
   Karl Camillucci   Yes 
   Brad Falkof    Yes 
   Didier Glattard   Yes  
   Christine Norrick   Yes  
   Ryrie Pellaton    Yes 
   Maria Urban    Not Present  
    

  Motion carried.  
 
7.0 FINDINGS OF FACT UPON WHICH DECISION WAS BASED 

 
The Zoning Board of Appeals finds that the request meets the variation standards of Section 
5.4.F of the Zoning Ordinance. The particular physical condition of the property, the 
architectural character of the house, imposes upon the owner a practical difficulty. The 
plight of the owner was not created by the owner and is due to the unique circumstances of 
the lot and house. The difficulty is peculiar to the property in question and not generally 
shared by others. The difficulty prevents the owner from making reasonable use of the new 
detached garage with sufficient headroom to allow for storage above. The proposed 
variation will not impair an adequate supply of light and air or otherwise injure adjacent 
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property. The variation, if granted, will not alter the essential character of the 
neighborhood. The variation will allow for the new garage to match the existing home, as 
well as have function storage above, resulting in an improvement to the property and the 
neighborhood. 
 

8.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 

The Zoning Board of Appeals recommends granting a request for a 2.95’ detached garage 
height variation to permit the construction of a dormer on a new detached two-car garage at 
812 Central Avenue in accordance with the plans submitted. 
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1200 Wilmette Avenue 
Wilmette, Illinois 60091-0040 

 
MEETING MINUTES 

 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

 
WEDNESDAY, JANUARY 17, 2024 

 
7:00 P.M. 

 
COUNCIL CHAMBERS 

 
 
Members Present: Chairman Reinhard Schneider 
 Karl Camillucci 
 Brad Falkof 
 Christine Norrick 
 Ryrie Pellaton 
 
Members Absent: Didier Glattard  
 Maria Urban 
 
Staff Present: Lisa Roberts, Deputy Director of Community Development 
 
 
I. Call to Order 

 
Chairman Reinhard Schneider called the meeting to order at 7:00 p.m. 
 

II. 2024-Z-04 1001 Lake Avenue 
 
 See the complete case minutes attached to this document. 
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III. 2024-Z-06 3632 Lake Avenue 
 
 See the complete case minutes attached to this document. 
 
IV. 2024-Z-05 204 Golf Terrace 
 
 See the complete case minutes attached to this document. 
 
V. Approval of the December 6, 2023 Meeting Minutes 
 

Ms. Norrick moved to approve the meeting minutes. 
 
Mr. Falkof seconded the motion, and the voice vote was all ayes and no nays. Motion 
carried. 

 
VI. Approval of the December 20, 2023 Meeting Minutes 
 

Ms. Norrick moved to approve the meeting minutes. 
 
Mr. Falkof seconded the motion, and the voice vote was all ayes and no nays. Motion 
carried. 

 
VII. Public Comment 
 

There was no public comment. 
 
VIII. Adjournment 
 

The meeting was adjourned at 7:13 p.m. 
 
 Respectfully submitted, 
  
 Lisa Roberts, AICP 
 Deputy Director of Community Development 
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3.0 COMMENTS AND ARGUMENTS ON BEHALF OF THE APPLICANT 
 
 3.1 Persons appearing for the applicant 
 
  3.11 Ms. Michelle Weinberger, applicant 
   204 Golf Terrace 
   
 3.2 Summary of presentations 

 
3.21 Ms. Roberts said this is a request for a 17.5’ front yard balcony setback variation to 

permit the repair and replacement of a balcony on the legal non-conforming 
structure. The Village Board will hear this case on February 13, 2023.  

                         
            3.22 Ms. Weinberger said she and her family moved into 204 Golf Terrace in 2019. They 

believe the house was built in 1923 and does not currently conform to zoning 
ordinances. It is too to the front curb, which means the balcony is also too close to 
the front. They did not build the house or the balcony; to the best of their 
knowledge, the balcony has been there since the house was built. Both the siding 
and the balcony are deteriorating. They are looking now to just repair the balcony 
but want the option to replace if necessary. If they do need to replace it, it would be 
with the exact same footprint. It will have a different style of railing on it, that is 
more consistent with the style of the home. 

 
  The house is on a slightly-irregular shaped lot. They did not this issue. The situation 

is peculiar to the property. There will be no change to the balcony and no impact 
on the neighborhood. It will not impair light and air flow or change the character. 
Hopefully, it will improve the aesthetics of the house. 

 
 3.23 Ms. Norrick asked if the balcony was original to the home. 
 
  Ms. Weinberger said it was original as far as they could determine. They had seen 

a photo from the 1970s that showed the balcony; that was the oldest photo they 
could find. 

 
 3.24 Chairman Schneider asked if they were repairing or replacing the balcony. 
 
  Ms. Weinberger said yes, repair, but replace if necessary. 
 
 3.25 Mr. Pellaton asked if they were replacing with the same style.  
 
  Ms. Weinberger said the existing railing is just a flat white surface. They will install 

a new railing with a design more in keeping with the Tudor style of the home. It 
will still be brown. The question is whether the structure needs to be replaced, 
which will have to be determined once they start the repair. 

 
 3.26 Mr. Falkof asked if the balcony will be accessible from the inside. 
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  Ms. Weinberger said yes, there are doors from those rooms. 
 
 3.27 Mr. Falkof asked if the balcony will be extended any from the current size. 
 
  Ms. Weinberger said no. Their preference is for it not to be used. The adjoining 

rooms are the children’s rooms.  
 

3.28 Chairman Schneider asked if there is anyone in the audience to speak on this case. 
There was no additional communication on this case.  

    
5.0 VIEWS EXPRESSED BY MEMBERS OF THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
 
 5.1 Mr. Falkof said this is not a change but to improve the aesthetics of the house. In 

every way, this will be an improvement. The structure is existing non-conforming. 
He will support the request.   

   
 5.2 Mr. Camillucci agreed. He said he agreed with the applicant that the orientation of 

the lot and the condition of the cul-de-sac create a practical difficulty. He referenced 
a similar case for a back deck. He mentioned this for that case too: the non-
conforming structures section of the Zoning Ordinance 30-17.4 allows non-
conforming porches to be replaced at the same dimensions, not increasing the non-
conformity, does not require a variance. He mentioned before that decks should be 
considered for this exception and he’s now suggesting to consider balconies as well. 

 
 5.3 Chairman Schneider said that was a good point. He commended the applicant for 

the attractive design of the balcony railing. He said it has a sort of Swiss chalet 
appearance. 

   
6.0 DECISION 

 
6.1 Mr. Falkof moved to recommend granting a request for a 17.5’ front yard balcony 

setback variation to permit the repair and replacement of a balcony on the legal 
non-conforming structure at 204 Golf Terrace in accordance with the plans 
submitted.  

 
            6.11 Mr. Camillucci seconded the motion, and the vote was as follows: 
   
   Chairman Reinhard Schneider Yes 
   Karl Camillucci   Yes 
   Brad Falkof    Yes 
   Didier Glattard   Not Present 
   Christine Norrick   Yes  
   Ryrie Pellaton    Yes 
   Maria Urban    Not Present  
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  Motion carried.  
 

 6.2 Mr. Camillucci moved to authorize the Chairman to prepare the report and 
recommendation for case number 2024-Z-05. 

 
  6.21 Ms. Norrick seconded the motion, and the vote was as follows: 

 
   Chairman Reinhard Schneider Yes 
   Karl Camillucci   Yes 
   Brad Falkof    Yes 
   Didier Glattard   Not Present 
   Christine Norrick   Yes  
   Ryrie Pellaton    Yes 
   Maria Urban    Not Present  
    

  Motion carried.  
 
7.0 FINDINGS OF FACT UPON WHICH DECISION WAS BASED 

 
The Zoning Board of Appeals finds that the request meets the variation standards of Section 
5.4.F of the Zoning Ordinance. The particular physical conditions of the property, the 
irregular lot shape because of the cul-de-sac, the small lot size, the siting of the house on 
the lot, and the design of a front balcony, impose upon the owner a practical difficulty. The 
plight of the owner was not created by the owner and is due to the unique circumstances of 
the lot and house. The difficulty is peculiar to the property in question and not generally 
shared by others. The difficulty prevents the owner from making reasonable use of the 
property to make structural repairs to the existing non-conforming feature. The proposed 
variation will not impair an adequate supply of light and air or otherwise injure adjacent 
property. The variation, if granted, will not alter the essential character of the 
neighborhood. The variation will allow for repairs or exact replacement of the balcony 
including a new railing that will be more in keeping with the Tudor style of the home, thus 
making an improvement to the home and the neighborhood. 
 

8.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 

The Zoning Board of Appeals recommends granting a request for a 17.5’ front yard balcony 
setback variation to permit the repair and replacement of a balcony on the legal non-
conforming structure at 204 Golf Terrace in accordance with the plans submitted. 
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